League Standings (Fall 2000 FINAL) MeTtro East DarT AssociATiON

A-Division wins losses | wins per week
#A3 Exodus (Pub 1281) 154 71 10.27
#A5 Buffaloes (Cadieux Café) 122 103 8.13
#A6 Lions (Cadieux Café) 112 113 7.47
#A2 Heartbreakers (Ponykeq) 102 123 6.80
#A1 Meatheads (299 North) 93 132 6.20
#A4 Warriors (Cadieux Café) 92 133 6.13
B-Division wins losses | wins per week
#B1 Predators (Ponykeg) 134 91 8.93
#B2 Dartsharks 2000 (Midway) 124 101 8.27
#B6 Corks (Billeo's) 115 110 7.67
#B3 SNAFU (Ponykeg) 110 115 7.33
#B4 Bull What? (Cominsky Park) 103 122 6.87
#B5 Don't Know (Billeo's) 89 136 5.93
C-Division wins losses | wins per week
#C2 Wirebenders (Billeo's) 142 83 9.47
#C3 Wolff Pack (Cadieux Café) 136 89 9.07
#C5 Menage 20 (Bamboozles) 129 94 8.60
#C1 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush) 122 103 8.13
#C4 Top Flights (Ponykeg) 97 128 6.47
#C6 Hook, Line & Sinker (Marilyn's) 47 176 3.13
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A-Division Statistics (Fall 2000 FINAL)

#A1 Meatheads (299 North)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

#A4 Warriors (Cadieux Café)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Randy Zelent 202 10354 51.26 15 5 29 Rob Asher 246 10416 42.34 10 5 12
Joe Weiss 233 11694 50.19 8 5 18 Todd Ledingham 281 14638 52.09 13 7 37
Jim Rhoads 241 11378 47.21 12 9 23 Ron Devos 212 11479 54.15 8 11 31
Rick Miller 232 11020 47.50 12 8 24 Nick DiNunzio 231 12095 52.36 14 12 26
Tony Blaszak 158 7473 4730 7 3 11 Derek Brewer 66 4142 62.76 4 5 17
Stan Stankiewicz 48 2497 52.02 5 4 5 Jim Shanley 36 1738 4828 2 1 3
TEAM TOTALS 1114 54416 4885 59 34 110 TEAM TOTALS 1072 54508 50.85 51 41 126
#A2 Heartbreakers (Ponykeg) #A5 Buffaloes (Cadieux Café)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
David Kardasz Sr 165 7756 47.01 6 3 4 Jeff Rathnaw 238 13180 55.38 16 14 31
David Kardasz Jr 239 10629 44.47 10 2 11 Arnold Rathnaw 274 15163 55.34 26 14 37
Kevin Labudde 239 12925 54.08 19 10 35 Rick Rathnaw 253 13930 55.06 14 16 27
Mike Malaga 188 9233 49.11 7 8 11 Rob Patrus 216 10276 4757 7 11 12
Jim Kardasz 286 14313 50.05 23 14 28 Rich Hamblin 48 2085 4344 2 2 4
TEAM TOTALS 1117 54856 49.11 65 37 89 TEAM TOTALS 1029 54634 53.09 65 57 111
#A3 Exodus (Pub 1281) #A6 Lions (Cadieux Café)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Scott Hebel 144 6133 4259 8 3 6 Bob Asher 191 9642 50.48 14 4 18
Colin Bielby 247 17768 71.94 42 24 96 Gene Creed 204 9295 4556 12 3 16
Scott Meeks 240 14355 59.81 24 15 52 Tory Creech 221 11620 5258 12 14 26
Tim Kehoe 185 9762 52.77 18 7 13 Jim Fulghum 223 12013 5387 13 12 31
John Palyu 149 7262 48.74 4 8 16 Roy Luchtan 89 3767 4233 6 3 8
Mark Mears 17 807 47.47 1 0 1 John Hobstetter 112 4726 4220 7 4 5
TEAM TOTALS 982 56087 57.12 97 57 184 Harry Harmon Jr * 41 1998 48.73 4 4 1

TEAM TOTALS 1081 53061 49.09 68 44 100
High Out
126: Colin Bielby (#A3), week 11 5 Bulls

Jim Shanley (#A4), week 04
8T0
2: Jim Kardasz (#A2), weeks 03 & 05 4 Bulls
Colin Bielby (#A3), week 01 2: Colin Bielby (#A3), doubles & week 10
Scott Meeks (#A3), week 05 2: Scott Meeks (#A3), weeks 02 & 13

Jim Shanley (#A4), week 05
771 Gene Creed (#A6), week 05
John Palyu (#A3), week 01 Joe Weiss (#A1), week 06
Tim Kehoe (#A3), week 08 Nick DiNunzio (#A4), week 07

Scott Hebel (#A3), week 10
9 Marks Derek Brewer (#A4), week 11
2: Colin Bielby (#A3), weeks 08 & 15 Randy Zelent (#A1l), week 12
John Palyu (#A3), week 07 Roy Luchtan (#A6), week 12
Todd Ledingham (#A4), week 09 Todd Ledingham (#A4), week 13
Jeff Rathnaw (#A5), week 13
* = dropped player </ra>



B-Division Statistics (Fall 2000 FINAL)

#B1 Predators (Ponykeq)

#B4 Bull What? (Cominsky Park)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Dave Boston 199 8762 4403 10 13 12 Dale Jackoviak 148 6429 4344 6 9 7
Tony Boortz 258 14937 5790 25 23 52 Joe Novak 143 5618 39.29 9 2 2
Bill Boston 252 11748 46.62 15 8 20 Richard Brown 188 6755 3593 7 3 3
Frank Majewski 203 9465 46.63 13 12 12 Gary Jackoviak 243 10312 42.44 10 7 10
Dave Szydlowski 91 4708 51.74 10 5 10 Mickey Brown 146 5448 3732 7 5 2
Jeff Assemany 0 0 X 0 0 0 Chris Houck 259 14435 55.73 22 16 42
TEAM TOTALS 1003 49620 49.47 73 61 106 TEAM TOTALS 1127 48997 43.48 61 42 66
#B2 Dartsharks 2000 (Midway) #B5 Don't Know (Billeo's)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Dave Standerfer 185 8590 46.43 15 13 8 Derek Kristofice 199 8097 40.69 6 3 10
Doug Davidson 167 7499 4490 10 10 9 Randy Weber 268 13261 4948 21 13 26
Alex Benson 215 9891 46.00 18 8 12 David George 41 1830 44.63 2 0 2
Bud Teets 150 5725 38.17 3 1 3 John Anderson 236 11615 49.22 13 6 18
Ted Caron 224 10272 4586 14 14 14 Donna Babij 177 7475 4223 10 7 6
Tim Drewyour 162 7523 46.44 10 8 18 Tom Wickowski * 142 5841 41.13 5 3 4
TEAM TOTALS 1103 49500 4488 70 54 64 TEAM TOTALS 1063 48119 45.27 57 32 66
#B3 SNAFU (Ponykeg) #B6 Corks (Billeo's)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Ron Jacques 187 8573 45.84 12 5 11 Mike Smith 187 8588 45.93 12 7 8
Bob King 216 11012 50.98 19 8 13 Pat DeRose 194 8366 43.12 19 9 7
Matt King 170 7713 4537 11 8 9 Sue Kardasz 137 5003 36.52 6 1 3
Mike Schlaack 200 8948 44.74 13 11 8 Kim Catanzaro 221 10936 49.48 14 12 18
Jim Crawford 177 8299 46.89 13 4 15 Steve Cronin 211 10094 47.84 10 7 21
Sam Ruehle 115 4717 41.02 4 2 3 Corey Smith 140 6456 46.11 11 7 12
TEAM TOTALS 1065 49262 46.26 72 38 59 TEAM TOTALS 1090 49443 4536 72 43 69
High Out 4 Bulls
120: Alex Benson (#B2), week 15 2: Chris Houck (#B4), weeks 01 & 06

2: Tony Boortz (#B1), weeks 07 & 14
810 Gary Jackoviak (#B4), week 05
Dave Boston (#B5), week 03 Ted Caron (#B2), week 07
Donna Babij (#B5), week 08 John Anderson (#B5), week 07

Randy Weber (#B5), week 08
9 Marks
Chris Houck (#B4), week 12
Corey Smith (#B6), week 14
* = dropped player </ra>



C-Division Statistics (Fall 2000 FINAL) MeTtro East DaRT AssociATION

#C1 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush Tavern) #C4 Top Flights (Ponykeg)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Chuck D'Luge 169 5489 3248 6 4 1 Lori Keast 256 11094 4334 24 10 13

Larry Herbon 168 7580 45.12 13 8 4 Dennis Agents 252 10939 4341 16 9 6

Bill D'Luge 275 10737 39.04 15 12 7 Bones Keast 274 11938 43.57 16 8 13

Kent Richter 142 5557 39.13 8 6 3 Cheryl Tomasczycki 235 8246 35.09 9 5 4

Chet Poole 114 5232 4589 10 14 9 TEAM TOTALS 1017 42217 4151 65 32 36

Jim Gravenmier 202 7604 37.64 16 10 5

TEAM TOTALS 1070 42199 39.44 68 54 29 #C5 Menage 20 (Bamboozles)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
#C2 Wirebenders (Billeo's) Jeff Carter 221 9445 4274 13 9 6
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Dan Mack 262 12746 4865 26 19 21
Luana Haygen 232 9806 42.27 18 11 9 Todd Cozik 251 10226 40.74 17 5 6
Gigi Kostowski 234 9106 38.91 14 5 6 Dan McMullin 182 8126 44.65 17 13 9
Mike Kelly 210 9163 4363 10 17 11 Cliff Parr 41 1685 41.10 5 4 2
Joe Tripp 252 11996 47.60 23 7 21 TEAM TOTALS 957 42228 44.13 78 50 44
Fred Passatta 88 4163 4731 16 21 18
TEAM TOTALS 1016 44234 4354 81 61 65 #C6 Hook, Line & Sinker (Marilyn's)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
#C3 Wolff Pack (Cadieux Café) Peggy Boos 144 5229 36.31 1 5 3
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP Linda Panzo 204 7578 37.15 7 0 1
Joe Wolff 183 7361 40.22 11 9 5 Darcy Johnson 214 7587 3545 3 2 2
Mike Carmody 98 4197 4283 5 4 5 John Divozzo 181 7400 40.88 7 1 4
Mary Wolff 198 7575 38.26 14 8 6 Lydia Grammatico 248 9073 36.58 8 1 4
Gerald Van Vliet 222 9461 42.62 17 9 13 Mikki Donnellon 107 4525 4229 5 5 6
Mike Pedigo 216 9888 4578 20 13 20 TEAM TOTALS 1098 41392 37.70 31 14 20
Harry Harmon Sr 153 6247 40.83 13 8 3
TEAM TOTALS 1070 44729 4180 80 51 52
High Out 5 Bulls
101: Todd Cozik (#C5), week 04 Fred Passatta (#C2), week 03
8T0 4 Bulls
Lori Keast (#C4), week 14 Lori Keast (#C4), week 03

Joe Wolff (#C3), week 05
Chet Poole (#C1), week 07
Fred Passatta (#C2), week 12
Dan Mack (#C5), week 15
Dennis Agents (#C4), week 15
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League Leaders (Fall 2000)

AVERAGE (113 trips required to qualify in all 3 divisions)
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A-DIVISION
Colin Bielby
Scott Meeks
Jeff Rathnaw
Arnold Rathnaw
Rick Rathnaw
Ron Devos
Kevin Labudde
Jim Fulghum
Tim Kehoe

Tory Creech
Nick DiNunzio
Todd Ledingham
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A-DIVISION
Colin Bielby
Arnold Rathnaw
Scott Meeks
Jim Kardasz
Kevin Labudde
Tim Kehoe
Jeff Rathnaw
Randy Zelent
Rick Rathnaw
Nick DiNunzio
Bob Asher

FINISHES

A-DIVISION

1 Colin Bielby
2 Rick Rathnaw
3 Scott Meeks

T4 Arnold Rathnaw

T4 Jim Kardasz
T4 Jeff Rathnaw
T4 Tory Creech
T8 Nick DiNunzio
T8 Jim Fulghum
T10 Ron Devos

T10 Rob Patrus

ALL-STAR POINTS

A-DIVISION
1 Colin Bielby
2 Scott Meeks

T3
T3
5
T6
T6
T6
9
10

Arnold Rathnaw
Todd Ledingham
Kevin Labudde
Jeff Rathnaw
Jim Fulghum
Ron Devos
Randy Zelent
Jim Kardasz

71.94
59.81
55.38
55.34
55.06
54.15
54.08
53.87
52.77
52.58
52.36
52.09

42
26
24
23
19
18
16
15
14
14
14

24
16
15
14
14
14
14
12
12
11
11

96
52
37
37
35
31
31
31
29
28
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B-DIVISION
Tony Boortz
Chris Houck
Bob King

Kim Catanzaro
Randy Weber
John Anderson
Steve Cronin
Jim Crawford
Frank Majewski
Bill Boston

Tim Drewyour
Dave Standerfer

B-DIVISION
Tony Boortz
Chris Houck
Randy Weber
Bob King

Pat DeRose
Alex Benson
Bill Boston
Dave Standerfer
Kim Catanzaro
Ted Caron

B-DIVISION
Tony Boortz
Chris Houck
Ted Caron
Randy Weber
Dave Standerfer
Dave Boston
Kim Catanzaro
Frank Majewski
Mike Schlaack
Doug Davidson

B-DIVISION
Tony Boortz
Chris Houck
Randy Weber
Steve Cronin
Bill Boston
Kim Catanzaro
Tim Drewyour
John Anderson
Jim Crawford
Ted Caron

"T" before anumber indicates atie for that position

57.90
55.73
50.98
49.48
49.48
49.22
47.84
46.89
46.63
46.62
46.44
46.43

25
22
21
19
19
18
15
15
14
14

23
16
14
13
13
13
12
12
11
10

52
42
26
21
20
18
18
18
15
14
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T1
T1
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T5
T5
T5

T9
T9
T9

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

C-DIVISION
Dan Mack

Joe Tripp
Chet Poole
Mike Pedigo
Larry Herbon
Dan McMullin
Mike Kelly
Bones Keast
Dennis Agents
Lori Keast
Jeff Carter
Gerald Van Vliet

C-DIVISION

Dan Mack

Lori Keast

Joe Tripp

Mike Pedigo
Luana Haygen
Dan McMullin
Gerald Van Vliet
Todd Cozik
Bones Keast
Dennis Agents
Jim Gravenmier
Fred Passatta

C-DIVISION
Fred Passatta
Dan Mack
Mike Kelly
Chet Poole
Mike Pedigo
Dan McMullin
Bill D'Luge
Luana Haygen
Lori Keast
Jim Gravenmier

C-DIVISION
Dan Mack
Joe Tripp
Mike Pedigo
Fred Passatta
Lori Keast
Gerald Van Vliet
Bones Keast
Mike Kelly
Chet Poole
Dan McMullin
Luana Haygen

48.65
47.60
45.89
45.78
45.12
44.65
43.63
43.57
43.41
43.34
42.74
42.62

26
24
23
20
18
17
17
17
16
16
16
16

21
19
17
14
13
13
12
11
10
10

21
21
20
18
13

13
11
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